including war, terrorism, pandemics, and the price of jet fuel, could adversely affect the financial perfor-
mance of the Airport and other airports and airlines nationwide.

Management while preparing the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023, discovered an
error in the calculation of leases related to the implementation GASBS No. 87 and in the classification of
balances in the Authority’s net position. The error in the calculation of leases caused an overstatement of
the lease receivable, deferred inflows and interest income relating to certain leases which led to a reduc-
tion in total net position. The error in the calculation of net position balances was caused by an error in the
calculation of the net investment in capital assets but did not impact the total net position.

The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022, have been restated as follows:

TOTAL
  THE AUTHORITY AS LESSEE
AMORTIZATION OF THE RIGHT-OF-USE ASSET

INTEREST EXPENSE

$19,215

$9,871

JUNE 30, 2023

82 | ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT AUTHORITY FINANCIAL SECTION | 83

NOTE 21: RISKS & UNCERTAINTIES

NOTE 22: CORRECTION OF ERROR

AS ORIGINALLY
REPORTED AS RESTATED CHANGESTATEMENTS OF

NET POSITION

LEASE RECEIVABLE -
NON-CURRENT

7,394,970 3,304,443 (4,090,527)

23,808,487 10,919,705 (12,888,782)

CURRENT ASSETS

LEASE RECEIVABLES - CURENT

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES RELATED TO LEASES

$30,401,412 $18,279,294 ---------------
NET INVESTMENT IN
CAPITAL ASSETS

RESTRICTED

UNRESTRICTED

NET POSITION

30,401,412 13,795,241 (16,606,171)

459,100,655 393,718,715 (65,381,940)

16,424,658 21,914,658 5,490,000

18,088,780 77,607,568 59,518,788

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

$493,614,093 $493,240,941 ($373,152)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

NOTE 20: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPAL
(CONT.)

AS ORIGINALLY
REPORTED AS RESTATED CHANGESTATEMENTS OF

NET POSITION

1,875,600 1,502,452 (373,148)

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

INTEREST INCOME

The Authority’s Board ratified an execution made by the Board Chairperson on November 15, 2022 to ap-
prove a qualified 401(a) Executive Pension Plan (the Plan). While the Plan is effective as of January 1, 2022,
the investment policy statement and the funding cadence were not approved until June 2023. The actuar-
ial determined contribution as of July 1, 2022, projected to July 1, 2023 and estimated to be paid monthly
during the plan year beginning July 1, 2023, is $314,527.

There are three participants in the the Plan and it will not be open to any other participants in the future.